Assembly Bill 1072

Published July 14, 1966

Chapter 594

- AN ACT to supersede, for the 1965-67 fiscal biennium only, the 110 session day limit on expense allowances for legislators under section 20.530 (1) (a) 1. f of the statutes.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. During the 1965-67 fiscal biennium, any legislator who has signified by affidavit, filed with the department of administration, the necessity of establishing a temporary residence at the state capitol shall be reimbursed at the rate of \$15 per day for each day in actual attendance at a legislative session of the legislature or a meeting of a standing committee of which he is a member.

SECTION 2. The provisions of this act (1965) shall, for the 1965–67 fiscal biennium, supersede the 110-day limit on expense allowances under section 20.530 (1) (a) 1. f of the statutes, shall be retroactive to cover any such expenses incurred by legislators qualified under SECTION 1 for any expenses they have incurred in attending a session of the legislature or of a standing committee of which they are a member since the 110-day limit expired in October 1965, and shall be prospective to cover any such expenses they will incur on and after the effective date of this act.

Approved June 27, 1966.